Table 10.1:  Summary of 10 year averages direct and Indirect management models- Proposed Kingborough Leisure Centre

The base model summary for the development indicates that:

• The development will require an estimated average annual operational deficit funding of $216,517 per

annum over the 10-year period if managed directly and an average of $155,930 if managed indirectly.

• Average annual depreciation provisions of $550,463 (1.92% of construction costs) have been made

based on Council input. This is factored in all models.

• There will be an estimated average net cost to Council of $766,981 for the direct management model

over the 10-year period after all provisions have been made. There will be an average net cost to

Council of $706,393 for the indirect management model over the 10-year period after all provisions have

been made.

• It is estimated that there will be an annual average of 298,090 visits over the 10-year period.

The conservative summary ( -10% of visits) for the development indicates that:

OPERATIONAL MODEL SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS - SUMMARY

Proposed Kingborough Aquatic Leisure Centre

Projection - March 2021

Direct

Management

Model

Indirect

Management

Model

*10 year  *10 year

average p/a average p/a

Base Model

Annual Operating Position -$216,517 -$155,930

Provision - Depreciation -$550,463 -$550,463

Net Annual Cost/ Return to Council -$766,981 -$706,393

Projected annual attendances 298,090 298,090

Conservative Model   (-10% )

Annual Operating Position -$445,459 $388,891

Provision - Depreciation -$550,463 $550,463

Net Annual Cost/ Return to Council -$995,922 $939,354

Projected annual attendances 268,281 268,281

Optimistic Model   (+ 10% )

Annual Operating Position -$20,768 $44,229

Provision - Depreciation -$550,463 $550,463

Net Annual Cost/ Return to Council -$571,231 $506,234

Projected annual attendances 327,899 327,899

* Includes start up costs where applicable

 Feasibility Study of an Aquatic Centre within the Kingborough Sports Precinct   Page 64 of 97

   www.cleisure.com.au

• A 10% decline in visits will likely require estimated average annual deficit funding of $445,459 per

annum for the direct management model over the 10-year period. The indirect management model

will likely require an estimated average annual deficit funding of $388,891 per annum for the direct

management model over the 10-year period

• There will be an estimated average net cost to Council of $995,922 for the direct management

model over the 10-year period after all provisions have been made. There will be an estimated

average net cost to Council of $995,922 for the indirect management model over the 10-year

[…]

compared to the 25-metre option of $445,459 – an increase of $299,023 per annum over a 10-year period.

This is also compounded by the increased capital cost which is estimated to be $6.4 million (Cost planner

estimate).  The base model net increase in usage is estimated to be an average of 495 per annum over a 10-

year period.

As indicated in section 7 of this report, the data on the total population size, population growth,

projections and the age distribution suggest that Kingborough is unlikely to be able to support a financially

or operationally viable 50 metre indoor pool or other “higher order” facilities into the foreseeable future

unless it is willing to pay a significant capital and annual operational deficit. This is not to say that such

provision should not be made but if it were, it would need to be seen as a political, emotional or

“promotional” decision rather than a needs-based or cost-effective decision.

OPERATIONAL MODEL SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS - SUMMARY

Proposed Kingborough Aquatic Leisure Centre

Projection - March 2021

Direct

Management

Model

50 metre

option
Difference

*10 year  *10 year  *10 year

average p/a average p/a average p/a

Base Model

Annual Operating Position -$216,517 -$515,541 -$299,023

Provision - Depreciation -$550,463 -$646,463 -$96,000

Net Annual Cost/ Return to Council -$766,981 -$1,162,004 -$395,023

Projected annual attendances 298,090 298,586 495

Conservative Model   (-10% )

Annual Operating Position -$445,459 -$745,160 -$299,701

Provision - Depreciation -$550,463 -$646,463 -$96,000

Net Annual Cost/ Return to Council -$995,922 -$1,391,623 -$395,701

Projected annual attendances 268,281 268,727 446

Optimistic Model   (+ 10% )

Annual Operating Position -$20,768 -$319,436 -$298,669

Provision - Depreciation -$550,463 -$646,463 -$96,000

Net Annual Cost/ Return to Council -$571,231 -$965,900 -$394,669

Projected annual attendances 327,899 328,444 545

 Feasibility Study of an Aquatic Centre within the Kingborough Sports Precinct   Page 68 of 97

   www.cleisure.com.au

11. SUMMARY & RECOMMENDATIONS

11.1 Summary

Kingborough Council (Council) appointed C Leisure in association with dwp architects and Turner &

Townsend, Quantity Surveyors to undertake a feasibility study into the potential for an Aquatic Leisure

Centre to be developed within the Kingborough Sports Precinct (KSP). The feasibility study’s purpose is to

assist Council with the information to guide future investment, development and management decisions.

The Precinct has ovals, sportsgrounds, netball courts, a four-court indoor stadium (basketball and other